1 To be more exact, 80 percent of the assets reserved to cover liabilities must be in DKK.
2 A FX Forward contract is a contract to deliver or receive an amount of foreign currency at a future point
in time. The price of a forward contract is the sum of the spot FX price plus the forward points. The
forward points reflect the interest rate differential between the currencies exchanged at the time of
exchange.
3 This is an approximation which is unlikely to hold in reality. The non-linear nature of the derivatives on
both the asset and liability side as well as the exotic nature of some of the bought/sold derivatives may
result in discreet jumps in the sensitivity to interest rate changes. No data is available to support or refute
these observations. However, it illustrates a general weakness in stress tests of this nature: A firm can target
the effect of a specific interest rate change in a cheap way by buying protection for that particular point on
the curve, but retaining – or even adding on to – risk just outside the point.

 17

Figure 5: Interest rate sensitivity of liabilities, 2002 to mid 2006

2002

2002

2003

2003

2004

2004

2005

2005

2006 (1st half)

2006 (1st half)

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

-1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5

DKK bn

Table 10: Interest Rate Sensitivity of Liabilities

Interest Rate Change
- 1% - 0.7% + 0.7% + 1%

10 Year government bond
yield (end of period)

DKK bn Percent
2002 66.0 42.2 -22.3 -48.0 4.46
2003 52.0 31.9 -16.6 -20.5 4.47
2004 76.1 49.0 -32.2 -42.3 3.85
2005 112.4 72.7 -50.5 -67.1 3.28
2006 (1st half) 63.7 40.8 -24.9 -32.1 4.12
Source: Danish FSA. Bloomberg (yields)

Figure 5 and Table 10 above shows the interest rate sensitivity of aggregate
liabilities and, for reference, the 10 Year government bond yield. Liabilities increase
when interest rates go down (the net present value of future payments goes up) and fall
when interest rates rise. The effect is not symmetric, however. When rates fall by 1
percentage point, liabilities increase more than they fall when rates rise by 1 percentage
point. This asymmetric effect can be attributed to the issued interest rate guarantees that
gain in value rapidly when rates fall, while they have no value when rates are increasing
from levels well above the guaranteed levels. This effect is visible in all the years
illustrated above (2002 to 2006), but it is, as expected, more pronounced the lower the
level of market interest rates. In 2005 when rates were at their lowest (see figure 3) the
negative impact of a further fall in interest rates was the highest, as many of the issued
interest rate guarantees were close to or already in the money. In that year a percentage
point drop in interest rates would result in an increase in liabilities of DKK 110 bn.

 18

Figure 6: Interest rate sensitivity of assets, 2002 to Mid 2006

2002

2002

2003

2003

2004

2004

2005

2005

2006 (1st half)

2006 (1st half)

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

-1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5

DKK bn

Table 11: Interest Rate Sensitivity of Assets

Interest Rate Change
- 1% - 0.7% + 0.7% + 1%

10 Year government bond
yield (end of period)

DKK bn Percent
2002 26.7 18.8 -19.0 -27.2 4.46
2003 40.2 28.2 -28.5 -40.7 4.47
2004 40.7 28.5 -28.9 -41.5 3.85
2005 46.6 32.8 -33.4 -47.8 3.28
2006 (1st half) 46.2 32.4 -32.5 -46.4 4.12
Source: Danish FSA. Bloomberg (yields)

The interest rate sensitivity of assets show in Figure 6 and Table 11 reflects their
composition, which is geared toward longer maturity government and mortgage bonds.
The positive duration of these assets results in capital gains when rates go down and
losses when rates go up. This relationship is observable in the aggregate numbers. The
asset side does not show a similar asymmetric response to interest rate changes as the
liability side. However, pension institutions invest heavily in callable mortgage bonds.
When interest rates fall below a certain level, borrowers refinance their mortgage bonds

[…]

The net interest rate sensitivity of the industry without taking into account
positions in derivatives shows for most years a net loss when interest rates fall and a gain
when they rise (Figure 7 and Table 12). In other words the liability side effects dominate
those of the asset side. In addition, the gains from a 1 percentage point increase in rates
are smaller than the losses from a similar reduction in rates, illustrating the compound
effect of the asymmetric impact of interest rate changes on both the asset and liability
side. In 2003 the pension sector was in a very peculiar situation where interest rate
changes in any direction would have resulted in a deterioration of the balance sheet., The
net interest rate sensitivity (without derivatives) of the industry as a whole has increased
over time as the asset interest rate sensitivity has been unable to keep up with the effect
of increased interest rate sensitivities on the liability side increasing the duration gap in
the balance sheets.

 20

Figure 8: Interest rate sensitivity of derivatives, 2002 to mid 2006

2002

2002

2003

2003

2004

2004

2005

2005

2006 (1st half)

2006 (1st half)

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

-1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5

bn DKK

Table 13: Interest Rate Sensitivity of Derivatives

Interest Rate Change
- 1% - 0.7% + 0.7% + 1%

10 Year government bond
yield (end of period)

DKK bn Percent
2002 25.1 13.8 -6.8 -9.9 4.46
2003 26.9 16.2 -6.9 -8.4 4.47
2004 43.8 28.2 -16.3 -21.7 3.85
2005 75.8 49.6 -31.2 -39.7 3.28
2006 (1st half) 43.4 26 -12.1 -14.1 4.12
Source: Danish FSA. Bloomberg (yields)

Figure 8 and Table 13 shows the interest rate sensitivity of the derivatives
positions. In aggregate the pension sector has in all years used derivates to increase the
duration of its assets. As discussed earlier, pension institutions have exchanged floating
rate payments for fixed rate receipts in the Euro-swap markets, or bought derivative
structures with floors resulting in receipts if rates go below certain levels. The floors (and
other similar derivatives) have resulted in asymmetric interest rate sensitivities on the
derivatives side. In effect the institutions bought convexity giving them a larger gain